LVPECL
16
16
IN
_
M
U
X

(TOP VIEW)
(1) Thermal pad must be soldered to ground.
Copyright © 2009–2010, Texas Instruments Incorporated Submit Documentation Feedback 5
Product Folder Link(s): CDCLVP1216
   Downloaded from Datasheet.su
CDCLVP1216
SCAS877B –MAY 2009–REVISED MAY 2010 www.ti.com
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
CDCLVP1216 Pin Descriptions
TERMINAL TERMINAL PULL-UP/
NAME NO. TYPE PULLDOWN DESCRIPTION
6, 7, 13, 24,VCC Power — 2.5-/3.3-V supplies for the device37, 48
GND 1, 12 Ground — Device grounds
INP0, INN0 10, 9 Input — Differential input pair or single-ended input. Unused input pair can be left floating.
Redundant differential input pair or single-ended input. Unused input pair can beINP1, INN1 3, 4 Input — left floating.
OUTP15, 46, 47 Output — Differential LVPECL output pair no. 15. Unused output pair can be left floating.OUTN15
OUTP14, 44, 45 Output — Differential LVPECL output pair no. 14. Unused output pair can be left floating.OUTN14
OUTP13, 42, 43 Output — Differential LVPECL output pair no. 13. Unused output pair can be left floating.OUTN13
OUTP12, 40, 41 Output — Differential LVPECL output pair no. 12. Unused output pair can be left floating.OUTN12
OUTP11, 38, 39 Output — Differential LVPECL output pair no. 11. Unused output pair can be left floating.OUTN11
OUTP10, 35, 36 Output — Differential LVPECL output pair no. 10. Unused output pair can be left floating.OUTN10
OUTP9, 33, 34 Output — Differential LVPECL output pair no. 9. Unused output pair can be left floating.OUTN9
OUTP8, 31, 32 Output — Differential LVPECL output pair no. 8. Unused output pair can be left floating.OUTN8
OUTP7, 29, 30 Output — Differential LVPECL output pair no. 7. Unused output pair can be left floating.OUTN7
OUTP6, 27, 28 Output — Differential LVPECL output pair no. 6. Unused output pair can be left floating.OUTN6